1.4.7.3 During our review, we observed no evidence that Management remitted into GoL 

Revenue Account, Personal Income Tax (PIT) withheld from supplementary staff for the 

period under review. For instance, the amount of US$28,505.27 for the month of 

December 2023 withheld from all seven hundred thirty-nine (739) supplementary staff 

was not remitted to GOL revenue account.   

Risk 

1.4.7.4 Failure to withhold and remit PIT may deny GoL of the much-needed tax revenue.  

1.4.7.5 Management may be noncompliant with Section (905) J. of the Revenue Code of Liberia

[...]

1.4.18.6 During our review, we observed the following irregularities associated with the 

management of supplementary personnel at MOS for the period under review: 

• No evidence that Management developed policy to regulate the hiring and 

management of supplementary personnel. The total number of staff in this 

category is seven hundred thirty-nine (739) with annual salary of 

US$2,622,060.00 which is more than 50% above the total number and 

annual salary of regular staff. 

• No evidence that Management budgeted and reported salaries expense for 

supplementary personnel in the annual amount of US$2,622,060.00 as a